## ORDINANCE No. 1394

## AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING AMENDMENT TO THE BOROUGH OF SHARON HILL MAP BY RENAMING ROBERTS AVENUE TO COMMEMORATE THE LIFE AND SACRIFICE OF BOROUGH RESIDENT MICHAEL D. REAGAN, Jr.

## **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sharon Hill has previously accepted and dedicated Roberts Avenue as a public street on or about November 15, 1928; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sharon Hill has adopted a municipal map pursuant to the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code; and

WHEREAS, it appears that there are no postal addresses listed for Roberts Avenue such that a change of the name would disrupt the workings and business of Sharon Hill or its residents; and

WHEREAS, Michael D. Reagan, Jr. was a nineteen-year-old fireman for the Sharon Hill Fire Company and the Holmes Fire Company .; and

WHEREAS, on Sept. 26th 2007, Reagan responded to a structure fire known as Call #286. and was trapped with several other firefighters under a large amount of debris when the structure collapsed; and

WHEREAS, Reagan was severely injured in said fire and collapse and remained in critical condition for three days until he eventually succumbed to his injuries; and

WHEREAS, the people and government of the Borough of Sharon Hill wish to honor the memory and sacrifice of Reagan in memorial; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sharon Hill is vested by the Borough Code and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code with the power and authority to dedicate and name public streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, with the foregoing recitals made part hereof and incorporated herein, the official Borough of Map is hereby amended pursuant to the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code and the Borough Code to remove the name of Roberts Avenue so that it is rededicated as Michael Reagan Way as reflected by the revised Borough Map attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

The Borough Engineer is directed to draw such map and enter it into all appropriate legal depositories of same for the official records of the Borough of Sharon Hill, County of Delaware, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

PRESIDENT, SHARON HILL BOROUGH Bv:

Secretary Dameaner Bett

(Seal)

